Accumulation of Sick Leave. 

a. For Full-Time Employees – Forty (40) Hour Workweek. Each employee shall 
accumulate sick leave with pay entitlement at the rate of one-half (0.5) workday for each 
full bi-weekly pay period on paid status up to a maximum accumulation of one hundred 
fifty-five (155) days. 

b. For Part-Time Employees – Forty (40) Hour Workweek. Each employee who is 
regularly scheduled to work less than the full-time forty (40) hour workweek base shall 
accrue sick leave pursuant to subsection 11.D.1.a. (For Full-Time Employees – Forty 
(40) Hour Workweek) , except that the sick leave accrual shall be prorated each pay 
period based upon the proportion of the hours worked within a pay period to the forty 
(40) hour workweek base up to a maximum accumulation of one hundred fifty-five (155) 
days. 

11.E. RESTORATION OF CUMULATIVE SICK LEAVE BALANCES. An employee laid off due to a 

reduction in force who is, within three (3) years of the date of layoff, returned to County service 
from layoff status shall have the balance of unused cumulative sick leave accrued pursuant to

[...]

normal full-time biweekly pay period for the job classification, the employee will be 
responsible for paying the entire semi- monthly dental premium payment for the benefit. 

2. Annual Benefits Maximum for County-offered PPO Plan. The maximum annual dental 

coverage limit is one thousand seven hundred fifty dollars ($1,750.00). 

a. Plan Year 2027. Effective Plan Year 2027, the maximum annual dental coverage limit 
shall be $1,900.00. 

13.C. CHANGES IN MEDICAL AND DENTAL COVERAGE. 

1. Subject to Availability. These medical and dental options as listed above shall be available

[...]

(Cafeteria Benefit Plan) above), the County provides eligible 
employees with a County Allowance each calendar year. County contributions are made on a 
semi-monthly basis and subject to proration (as outlined in subsection 13.F.2). 

1. Annual Allowance: The annual County Allowance amount is one thousand three hundred 

dollars ($1,300.00). 

2. Proration: The County Allowance amount shall be prorated in advance of the calendar year 
for employees regularly scheduled to work less than full-time based upon the hours that the 
employee has been regularly scheduled to work to the normal full-time biweekly pay period

[...]

County Auditor-Controller. 

SECTION 22. REIMBURSEMENT FOR DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION 
REGISTRATION FEE 

The County will reimburse the cost of the application fee for the Drug Enforcement Administration 
Registration, up to a maximum reimbursement of five hundred fifty-one dollars ($551) for a three (3) 
year registration period, for any eligible employees who are required as part of their official duties to 
administer, dispense or prescribe controlled substances and the federal waiver is not available. 

Reimbursement will be made subject to applicable Auditor's Office procedures and requirements.

[...]

Upon the approval of the Agency/Department Head and/or their designee, of a plan submitted by an 
employee to engage in any Continuing Medical Education (CME) activities in which they will earn CME 
credits, which shall maintain, facilitate, or upgrade the employee’s skills on the job, the County shall 
pay up to two thousand seven hundred fifty dollars ($2,750.00) per employee, per fiscal year. 

1. Effective February 15, 2026, the CME stipend shall be increased to up to three thousand dollars 
($3,000.00) per employee, per fiscal year. 

2. Effective July 1, 2027, the CME stipend shall be increased to up to three thousand two hundred 
fifty dollars ($3,250.00) per employee, per fiscal year. 

CME activities include courses that are required for board certification and re-certification costs, 
including certification fees, and/or study courses as well as books, subscriptions and study materials.  
In addition, funds for travel expenses (specifically, hotel accommodations, car rentals, meals, flights or